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BACKGROUND  

West Virginia Medicaid covers diagnostic and therapeutic radiology and nuclear medicine services. Prior 
authorization is required for specific services. If the radiology service is a covered service and requires 
prior approval, the prior authorization is required before the service is rendered regardless of the place of 
service, unless medically necessary during an emergent visit at an emergency room. A referring/treating 
provider must order all covered services. The treating provider is the provider responsible for the 
management of the member’s specific medical problems. 

POLICY 

528.5.1 Covered Services  

Specific diagnostic radiology services provided by portable x-ray providers are considered for payment 
when it is deemed medically necessary by the member’s provider for the service to be rendered in a 
Nursing Facility or the member’s home. These services shall only be performed where there is true 
medical necessity and when the member cannot access or otherwise be examined on fixed conventional 
radiology equipment. 

Portable x-rays are not to be performed for “routine” purposes or for reasons of convenience. Covered 
radiology services limited to portable x-ray providers are defined as: 

• Skeletal films involving the extremities, pelvis, vertebral column, or skull 

• Chest and abdominal films that do not involve the use of contrast media 

• Diagnostic mammograms if the approved portable x-ray provider, as defined in 42 CFR part 486, 
subpart C, meets the certification requirements of section 354 of the Public Health Services Act, 
as implemented by 21 CFR part 900, subpart B. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) certification 
under the Mammography Quality Standards Act of 1992 (MQSA) is required. 

 
Transportation of portable x-ray equipment is reimbursable only when the equipment used is transported 
to the location where the x-ray services are provided. West Virginia Medicaid will not reimburse for 
transportation of portable x-ray equipment when the x-ray equipment is stored at the facility for use as 
needed. 
 
Reimbursement for transportation of equipment and personnel to provide radiological services is limited 
to one unit of service, per location, per day when one West Virginia Medicaid member is seen. If more 
than one Medicaid member is x-rayed at the same place of service, the appropriate code and modifier 
must be listed on the claim.  
 
Setup of portable x-ray equipment at the site of service, and transportation and/or set up charges for 
portable Electrocardiogram (EKG) services, are not reimbursable. 
 
Refer to Section 528.1, Radiology Services  for additional information regarding prior authorization, 
retrospective review, and documentation requirements. 
 
Non-covered services are not eligible for a West Virginia Department of Health and Human Resources 
(DHHR) Fair Hearing. See 42 CFR § 431.220 When a hearing is required for more information. 

https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CFR-2011-title42-vol5/pdf/CFR-2011-title42-vol5-part486.pdf
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CFR-2011-title42-vol5/pdf/CFR-2011-title42-vol5-part486.pdf
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CFR-1996-title21-vol8/pdf/CFR-1996-title21-vol8-sec900-12.pdf
https://www.fda.gov/Radiation-EmittingProducts/MammographyQualityStandardsActandProgram/default.htm
https://dhhr.wv.gov/bms/Pages/Manuals.aspx
https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/granule/CFR-2009-title42-vol4/CFR-2009-title42-vol4-sec431-220
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528.5.2 Provider Participation and Enrollment 

The portable x-ray provider must meet the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services’ (CMS) 
enrollment requirements (see 42 CFR part 486, subpart C,) as a portable x-ray provider in order to be 
reimbursed for services provided to West Virginia Medicaid members. Portable x-ray services must be 
provided under the general supervision of one or more licensed physicians qualified by advanced 
training and experienced in the use of diagnostic x-rays. The supervising physician is responsible for the 
ongoing oversight of the quality of the testing performed, the proper operation, and calibration of the 
equipment used to perform the tests, and the qualifications of non-physician personnel that use the 
equipment. Any non-physician personnel utilized by the portable x-ray provider to perform tests must 
demonstrate the basic qualifications and possess appropriate training and proficiency as evidenced by 
licensure or certification. 

All entities wishing to enroll as a portable x-ray provider with the West Virginia Medicaid program must 
provide provider enrollment with the following: 

• Completed West Virginia Medicaid enrollment application. 

• Registration/certification of radiological equipment. 

• List of procedure codes provider is approved by CMS to provide. 

• Name and copy of current license of each supervising radiologist, including any medical 
specialty certifications. 

• Mammography Certification issued by Mammography Quality Standards Act of 1992 (MQSA). 
(Only if mammograms are performed) 

• Certificate of Need 
 

Refer to Chapter 300, Provider Participation Requirements. 

GLOSSARY 

Definitions in Chapter 200, Definitions and Acronyms apply to all West Virginia Medicaid services, including 
those covered by this chapter. Definitions in this glossary are specific to this chapter. 
 
Mammogram: A radiographic image of the breast. 
 
Mammography: A radiograph of the breast, which may utilize specialized diagnostic procedures including 
computer analyzed digitalization or digital mammography. 
 
Portable X-ray Provider: A provider of radiological procedures that utilizes hand-carried or mobile 
radiological systems or components in the member’s residence. 
 

REFERENCES  

West Virginia State Plan references radiology services at sections 3.1-A(3) and 3.1-B(3). 
 
 
 
 

https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CFR-2011-title42-vol5/pdf/CFR-2011-title42-vol5-part486.pdf
https://www.fda.gov/Radiation-EmittingProducts/MammographyQualityStandardsActandProgram/default.htm
https://dhhr.wv.gov/bms/Pages/Manuals.aspx
https://dhhr.wv.gov/bms/Pages/Manuals.aspx
http://dhhr.wv.gov/bms/CMS/SMP/Documents/Searchable/A3/Attachment%203.1-A%20updated%202014.pdf
http://dhhr.wv.gov/bms/CMS/SMP/Documents/Searchable/A3/3.1-B.pdf
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